demonstration, excursion, or entertainment in which the Young Men’s Institute is not 
solely interested without first obtaining the approval of the Board of Grand Directors 
through the Councils’ Activities Committee.  Any contract or financial liability, which 
exceeds one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00), entered into by any Council or its 
Committees or any organization of the Order, shall first be approved by the Board.  No 
member shall use the name of the Order; or its initials, emblem, or motto; or the name of 
any Council for personal, business, or political purposes.